
 

 

 EASTERN SHIRES 
 P U R C H A S I N G   
 O R G A N I S A T I O N  
 

      A LOCAL AUTHORITY PURCHASING AND DISTRIBUTION CONSORTIUM 
 
 

      CONSORTIUM SECRETARY:  JOHN SINNOTT, MA, Dipl .  P.A. ,  
     C HI E F  E XE C U T I VE ,  LE I C ES TE R S H I RE  C O U N TY  C O U N C I L  

 
 Date: 25 February 2020 
 My Ref CT/ESPO 
 Please ask for: Cat Tuohy 
 Direct Dialling  (0116) 305 5483 
 e-mail: cat.tuohy@leics.gov.uk 
 

 
 
To: Members of the ESPO Management Committee 
 
 
Dear Member, 
 
ESPO MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 
A meeting of the Management Committee will be held on Wednesday, 4 March 2020 as a 
Skype Meeting at County Hall. The Chairman, officers presenting the report and the 
Consortium Secretary will be present in Guthlaxton Committee Room.  
 
Information on how to connect to the meeting has been emailed to you, please let me know 
on the number above if you have any queries.  
 
 
Yours faithfully, 
 
 
 
 
Cat Tuohy 
for Consortium Secretary 
 
 

 

AGENDA 
 

Item   Report by   
 
 
1.  

  
Minutes of the meeting held on 21 November 
2019.  
 

 
 

(Pages 3 - 6) 

2.  
  

To advise of any items that the Chairman has 
decided to take as urgent elsewhere on the 
agenda.  
 

 
 

 

3.  
  

Declarations of interests in respect of items on 
this agenda.  
 
 
 
 

 
 

 



 
4.  

  
Items referred by the Finance and Audit 
Subcommittee.  
 

 
 

 

 The issues considered by the Subcommittee are covered in items 5 
and 10 which appear elsewhere on the agenda. 
 

 

5.  
  

Annual Internal Audit Plan 2020-21.  
 

Consortium 
Treasurer 
 

(Pages 7 - 12) 

6.  
  

Director's Progress update.  
 

Director 
 

(Pages 13 - 24) 

7.  
  

Date of Next Meeting.  
 

 
 

 

 The next meeting of the Committee is scheduled to take place on 24 
June 2020 at 10.30am as a physical meeting at Leicestershire 
County Hall. 
 

 

8.  
  

Exclusion of the Press and Public.   
 

 

 
The public are likely to be excluded during consideration of the following items in 
accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 (Exempt 
Information). 

 

 

9.  
  

Supplementary Information Informing the 
Progress Report of the Director's Progress 
Update.  
 

Director 
 

(Pages 25 - 40) 

10.  
  

Forecast Outturn 2019/20 and Draft MTFS 
2020/21 - 2023/24.  
 

Director and 
Consortium 
Treasurer 
 

(Pages 41 - 72) 

11.  
  

Streamlining ETL Governance Arrangements.  
 

Director and 
Consortium 
Secretary 
 

(Pages 73 - 82) 

12.  
  

Any other items which the Chairman has 
decided to take as urgent.  
 

 
 

 

 



 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the ESPO Management Committee held at County Hall, Glenfield 
on Thursday, 21 November 2019.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Cllr. S. Rawlins – Lincolnshire County Council 
 

Cambridgeshire County Council 
Cllr. M. Howell 
 
Leicestershire County Council 
Dr. K. Feltham CC 
Mr. R. Shepherd CC 

Lincolnshire County Council 
Cllr. A. Hagues 
 
 
 

 
31. Inquorate Meeting.  

 
The Chairman advised members present that the ESPO Constitution provides that for a 
quorum there should be at least four Members who are entitled to attend and vote, 
provided that at least four of the Member Authorities are represented.   

As the meeting was inquorate it would be necessary for the Consortium Secretary to 
write to all constituent authorities to seek their agreement to “decisions” reached. This 
would be in relation to the following items on the agenda:- 
 

Item 7 – Strategic Alliance 

Item 8 – Accounting for ESPO under IFRS rather than CIPFA code of practice 

Item 9 – ESPO External Auditor Contract Award 

 
32. Minutes.  

 
The notes of the meeting held on Thursday 19 September 2019 were taken as read, 
confirmed and signed following a correction that the meeting took place at ESPO Grove 
Park.   
 
Members noted that ESPO was treated as an admitted body of the Leicestershire 
Pension Fund, a report on the pensions deficit would be brought to a future meeting 
following the Fund’s triennial valuation that had taken place. Members noted that on an 
actuarial basis ESPO was 81% funded, the deficit would be repaid over 15 years. 
 

33. Urgent Items.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

34. Declarations of interests.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
No declarations were made. 
 

35. Director's Progress Report.  

3 Agenda Item 1



 
 

 

 

 
The Members present considered a report of the Director which provided an update of 
the actions and progress made since the last ESPO Management Committee held on 19 
September 2019. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 4’, is filed with these 
minutes. 
 
Arising from the discussion the following points were noted:- 
 

i) Members were pleased to note that the sickness absence rate had continued to 
improve, the Director assured Members that the figure was continually monitored, 
work would continue to improve the figure. 

 
ii) Officers tracked the responsiveness to call waiting times and were able to organise 

staffing levels accordingly to deal with known busy times to keep waiting times 
down. 
 

iii) It was important that ESPO continued to invest in high stock availability to respond 
to the complex needs of customers to prevent them going elsewhere. 
 

iv) ESPO were committed to the health of staff which was supported by access to 
Leicestershire County Council staff benefit’s such as Wider Wallet, which provides 
discounted gym membership, eye tests and bike schemes among others. ESPO 
also took part in the Leicestershire County Council Mental Health First Aider 
scheme held in house flu clinics for staff.  

 
Members present noted the contents of the report. 
 

36. Exclusion of the Public.  
 
It was agreed that under Section 100(A) (iv) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public 
be excluded from the meeting on the grounds that it will involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information during consideration of the following items of business as defined in 
paragraphs 3 and 10 of Schedule 12A of the Act; and, in all circumstances of the case, 
the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing 
the information. 
 

37. Supplementary Information Informing the Director's Progress Update.  
 
Members present considered an exempt report of the Director which set out further 
supplementary information regarding the Director’s Progress Update. A copy of the 
report, marked ‘Agenda Item 6’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
The exempt report was not for publication as it contained information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of a particular person (including the authority holding that 
information). 
 
In response to queries made, the Director responded as follows: 
 
i) ESPO was continuing to develop its current, and additional services, in line with 

the agreed business case. Where an opportunity arose for ESPO to expand its 
operations it would be explored and brought to the Management Committee’s 
attention. 
 

4



 
 

 

 

ii) ESPO were aware of the pressures being brought by the Climate Emergency. 
Officers were looking at actions that could be taken to become more 
environmentally friendly while remaining aware of the demands of its customer 
base. 

 
iii) The Management Committee would continue to receive regular updates on the 

Website Project. 
 
Members present asked the contents of the report be noted. 
 

38. Strategic Alliance.  
 
Members received a report of the Director seeking approval to undertake further work on 
a Strategic Alliance. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 7’, is filed with these 
minutes. 
 
The exempt report was not for publication as it contained information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of a particular person (including the authority holding that 
information) 
 
The Director presented the proposed strategic alliance and potential workstreams and 
responded to questions raised. Members were pleased that the route proposed would 
respond to market pressure and the predicted future changes in the sector. Further 
reports would be brought to the Management Committee as needed. 
 
Members present noted the contents of the report and the recommendations as set out in 
the report to take forward the proposed strategic alliance. 
 

39. Accounting for ESPO under IFRS rather than CIPFA code of practice.  
 
Members received a report of the Director and Consortium Treasurer outlining accounting 
method for ESPO under IFRS rather than the CIPFA code of practice. A copy of the 
report, marked ‘Agenda Item 8‘, is filed with these minutes. 
 
The exempt report was not for publication as it contained information relating to the 
financial business affairs of a particular person (including the authority holding that 
information). 
 
The Director assured Members that the changes to the accounting method would provide 
no material difference to the information provided to Members and constituent authorities 
received from ESPO. Members were pleased that the change would bring ESPO more in 
line with private sector competitors. 
 
Members noted the contents of the report and endorsed the change to the accounting 
method. 
 
 
 
 
 

40. ESPO External Auditor - Contract Award  
 

5



 
 

 

 

Members received a report of the Director and Consortium Treasurer to approve the 
award for the appointment of Grant Thornton as external auditor for ESPO. A copy of the 
report, ‘Marked Item 9’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
Members noted the contents of the report and agreed the appointment of Grant Thornton 
as external auditor. 
 

41. Date of Next Meeting.  
 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on 4th March 2020 at 
10.30am via Skype. 
 

Times Not Specified CHAIRMAN 
21 November 2019 

 

6



  
 
 
 

ESPO MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE – 4 MARCH 2020 
 

REPORT OF THE CONSORTIUM TREASURER 
 

ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2020-21 
 

Purpose of Report      
 
1. The purpose of this report is to provide information on the work 

undertaken to create the annual Internal Audit Plan (the Plan) for 2020-
21.  
 

2. The Finance and Audit Subcommittee considered the Annual Internal 
Audit Plan 2020-21 at its meeting on 12 February and its decision is 
reflected in the recommendations in this report. 
 

Background 
 

3. The Consortium Treasurer (the Treasurer) is responsible for the proper 
administration of ESPO’s financial affairs and has a specific responsibility 
for arranging a continuous internal audit of those affairs. 
 

4. The Treasurer arranges for Leicestershire County Council’s Internal 
Audit Service (LCCIAS) to provide internal audit for ESPO. LCCIAS must 
conform to the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (the PSIAS) which 
were last revised in April 2017. 

 
5. The PSIAS require the Head of Internal Audit Service (HoIAS) to form an 

annual opinion on the overall adequacy and effectiveness of ESPO’s 
control environment (its framework of governance, risk management and 
control). In order to form an opinion, the scope of internal audit work 
needs to be wide. The PSIAS require the HoIAS to prepare a risk based 
internal audit plan to determine the priorities of the internal audit activity, 
consistent with the organisation’s goals. 
 

6. The HoIAS’ opinion helps to inform either the traditional Annual 
Governance Statement (a requirement under the Accounts and Audit 
Regulations 2015, which apply to the Member Authorities comprising 
ESPO), or any alternative report following ESPO’s adoption of 
International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS). 

  
7. The Finance & Audit Subcommittee (the Subcommittee) is responsible 

for receiving and reviewing audit and governance reports and it acts as 
‘the Board’ for PSIAS purposes. The Subcommittee received and noted 
the Plan at its meeting on 12 February 2020. However, it does not have 
any decision-making authority and the Plan has to be approved by 
Management Committee (the Committee) given it has overall strategic 
responsibility for the management oversight and direction of and being 
the sole decision maker for ESPO. 

 

7 Agenda Item 5



Planning methodology 
 

8. The Director of ESPO and the Leadership Team identify and manage 
risk and where it is required, design, implement and operate robust 
internal control systems. Targeted internal audits have identified 
continuing improvements to governance and risk management at ESPO, 
so to ensure that current and emerging risks are adequately covered the 
Plan is aligned with the Corporate Risk Register, the Business Strategy 
and the Annual Governance Statement. 
 

9. To further develop the scope of audit coverage, the HoIAS researches 
and evaluates where other/additional risk might occur to ESPO using 
methods including: - 
 

a. Consulting on emerging risks, planned changes and potential 
issues with the Director and the Leadership Team and the 
Consortium Treasurer and Secretary. The incoming External 
Auditor will be consulted. 

b. Evaluation of governance arrangements e.g. plans, committee 
reports, accounts, risk register and governance statements 

c. Identification and evaluation of the robustness of other forms of 
assurance received 

d. Comparisons against similar purchasing consortia audit plans. 
e. ‘Horizon scanning’ new and emerging risks from professional and 

industry sources 
f. The risks to critical ‘business as usual’ systems when focus shifts 

elsewhere 
 

10. Part of the Plan requires annual audits on key elements of the financial 
and IT systems. These audits are undertaken in consultation with 
ESPO's External Auditors to assist in their planning of their annual audit 
to form an opinion that ESPO's financial accounts are not materially 
misstated. In the past, the External Auditor has determined that the 
quality and sc
[...]
ion and management of risk and the design 

and consistent operation of internal controls rests with ESPO 
management. LCCIAS’ role and responsibility is to carry out independent 
and objective audits and give an opinion on the extent to which risk is 
being managed and (where appropriate) make recommendations to 
improve controls. 

 
19. On completion of each audit, findings will be discussed with the 

appropriate risk owner before issuing a report to the Director and the 
Treasurer. The opinions reached, along with summary findings are 
reported each quarter to the Director and the Treasurer and will be 
reported more formally to the Finance & Audit Subcommittee at its 
scheduled meetings, with any urgent matters in the interim periods being 
brought to the attention of the Management Committee. 

 
20. If any audit produces a ‘high importance’ recommendation, then the full 

report would be shared with the Subcommittee and/or Management 
Committee dependent on timing, and specific re-testing is undertaken 
later in the year to prove that control has actually improved and is 
embedded. 
 

Resource Implications 
 
21. The budget for the provision of the internal audit service is contained 

within ESPO’s Medium Term Financial Strategy under charges by the 
Servicing Authority. The 2020-21 plan has been agreed on an indicative 
150 days. This level of coverage should enable the HoIAS to provide 
overall reasonable assurance to the Consortium Treasurer the risks that 
ESPO is facing are being managed. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

9



Conclusion 
  

22. The detail of the 2020-21 Internal Audit Plan is attached in the Appendix 
to this report. The plan has been presented to the Consortium Treasurer, 
Consortium Secretary and the Director of ESPO for comments and 
approval. 

 
Recommendation  

 
23. That the Finance and Audit Subcommittee having considered the Internal 

Audit Plan 2020-21 in detail recommends the Management Committee 
to: 

 
a) Note and support the methodolog
[...]
s

Risk Management Emerging risks ESPO identification and prepraedness for any emerging risks e.g. climate change requirements

Internal control General Financial Systems (*) To discuss with the External Auditor and Assistant Director (Finance), but typical coverage includes reconciliations; receivables; payables; 

payroll and stock

Internal control IT general controls (*) The range of controls expected by the External Auditor are well designed and consistently applied.

Internal control Rebates income Annual audit to evaluate whether rebates received conform to estimates of supplier business generated  - focus will be on site visits 

Internal control Servicing Authority Key Performance Indicators for services provided by the Servicing Authority are adhered to

Internal control Overseas travel Post event reviews

Contingency Unforeseen events brought to the attention of the Head of Internal Audit Service by either ESPO Leadership Team or the Consortium 

Officers - may include business growth; new legislative

Client management Planning & research; progress meetings; servicing Committees; HoIAS requirements; confirming implementation of HI recommendations; 

External Audit liaison; advice

Total days = 150

(*) Annual audits undertaken to assist the External Auditors to form an opinion that ESPO's financial accounts are not materially mis-stated 

Page 1 of 1

11



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

ESPO MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE – 4 MARCH 2020 
 

PROGRESS UPDATE 
 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR 
 
 
Purpose of the Briefing Note 
 
1. The purpose of this update is to inform Management Committee of the actions 

and progress made since the last Management Committee meeting held on 
21 November 2019. 

 
Overall Financial Performance 

 

2. Overall financial performance to December 2019 is outlined below: 
 

Summary P & L 
 

 

13 Agenda Item 6



        Overall trading surplus is ahead of last year by £419k.  The full year 

target is a surplus of £5m and we are forecasting a range of £5m to 

£5.2m.  The budget targets for rebates in Q4 included a number of 

anticipated one offs that have already been achieved, that will cause 

the variance to budget to narrow over the remainder of the year. 

 
        Total sales at £64.9m are ahead of budget by £1.9m. 

 

        Store sales £1.0m adverse to budget and £0.3m favourable to last 

year. The performance during October and November was 

disappointing compared to budget but our investigations indicate that it 

was in line with the market. 

 

        Direct sales are £0.8m ahead of budget YTD as a result of strong MOD 

sales. 

 

        Rebates are £1.4m ahead of budget and £0.4m ahead of last 

year.  The key comparison is to last year. 

 
        Eduzone sales have stabilized with the rolling 12 month sales now 

approximately £800k. 

 

The balanced scorecard is attached at Appendix 1. 

 

3.                 Each year as part of our budget planning we update the Medium Term 
Financial Strategy (MTFS) for ESPO.  This year we are developing a Long 
Term Financial Strategy (LTFS) to cover the next eight years to allow for 
investment to realise greater returns.  This will be presented in detail through 
Chief Officer Group (COG), Finance and Audit Sub Committee and 
Management Committee during the next reporting quarter. 

 
ESPO Operational Progress  
 

4. In December ESPO’s distribution centre processed £1.789m of customer 
orders and the fleet made 12,563 customer deliveries. Warehouse picking 
was performed at a rate of 36 lines per hour, an improvement on the target of 
32 lines per hour. A new target of 40 lines per hour is to be adopted in the 
new financial year. The error rate detected by QA was 2% which is an 
improvement on the budget of 3%. The YTD average order value for stock 
orders was £171.01 which is £9.25 higher than this time last year.   
 

5. Operational and supply chain year to date costs were £8.011m against a 
budget of £7.834
[...]
adership Team. A proposed publishing timetable has been created 
to ensure that the new catalogue portfolio is managed in line with business 
requirements.  

 
 
 
 
 

16



Staffing 
 
17. Sickness absence continues to be well managed and our overall levels have 

decreased again. The reductions evidenced over the last 12 months have 
been continually seen every month, and this provides great confidence that 
these reductions will continue to be sustained in the future. Managers remain 
fully embedded with our approach and they continue to work with HR to 
implement appropriate support plans to help individuals return to work in a 
timely manner. As a result of our improvements, the sickness target has now 
been reduced to an average of 7.5 days per person (over a rolling 12 month 
period). This target ensures that ESPO continues to stretch our performance 
levels to be one of the lowest within our comparator group.  
  

18. The completion rates for our mandatory training courses have increased 
again, and as a result of these improvements the target completion rates have 
subsequently been increased to 90%. Whilst this is challenging, it will ensure 
that training and development remains a focus for our managers and staff. 
Ensuring that staff have the necessary skills and knowledge to undertake their 
roles successfully is key for our service delivery. 
 

19. Induction sessions based on both a corporate welcome and also more 
specific Health & Safety issues have continued to be delivered to new 
employees. Staff wellbeing is an important aspect for ESPO and the 
Leadership Team will also review the Wellbeing Strategy in March to ensure it 
still provides the correct strategic direction.  

 

20. ESPO announced its employee of the year awards as part of its Christmas 
close down event. This year winners were Andreea Cziriek, Operations and 
Supply Chain Analyst for Employee of the Year, Jamie O’Connor, Customer 
Relationship Manager for Excellent Service Award and Attila Brezsa, 
Warehouse Operative and Haleema Patel, Marketing Officer, for People’s 
Champion Award. 
 

21. To ensure the delivery of our future commercial journey, ESPO will need to 
review the structure of its Leadership Team and senior managers so that it is 
resourced to meet future demands and changing markets. It is expected that 
some changes to roles and responsibilities will occur as a result, ensuring 
resources and attention are allocated to the right areas. It is expected that 
these changes will be in place during the summer of 2020. 

 
ESPO Risk and Governance Update 
 
Health, Safety, Wellbeing and Facilities Management & Corporate Risk Register  

   

22. The ESPO Leadership Team held its quarterly review of Health, Safety and 
Wellbeing and Major Risk Records (MRRs) and the top risks are attached at 
Appendix 2. 

 
 
 

17



Coronavirus outbreak 
 
23. As a group, coronaviruses are common across the world. Typical symptoms 

of coronavirus include fever and a cough that may progress to a severe 
pneumonia causing shortness of breath and breathing difficulties.  Generally, 
coronavirus can cause more severe symptoms in people with weakened 
immune systems, older people, and those with long-term conditions like 
diabetes, cancer and chronic lung disease. Novel coronavirus (COVID-19) is 
a new strain of coronavirus first identified in Wuhan City, China. The 
government has introduced regulations to reduce the risk of further human-to-
human transmission in this country by keeping individuals in isolation where 
public health professionals believe there is a reasonable risk an individual 
may have the virus.  
 

UK Impact 
 
24. As of 13 February nine patients in England have tested positive for 

coronavirus. Based on the World Health Organization’s declaration that this is 
a public health emergency of international concern, the UK Chief Medical 
Officers have raised the risk to the public from low to moderate. This permits 
the governm
[...]
cument is Restricted

73 Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 21 November 2019.
	5 Annual Internal Audit Plan 2020-21.
	Appendix ESPO 2020-21 IA Plan

	6 Director's Progress update.
	Appendix A - Balanced scorecard
	Appendix B - 2019 20 Q4 Top Risks for MC

	9 Supplementary Information Informing the Progress Report of the Director's Progress Update.
	10 Forecast Outturn 2019/20 and Draft MTFS 2020/21 - 2023/24.
	11 Streamlining ETL Governance Arrangements.



Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the ESPO Management Committee held at County Hall, Glenfield 
on Wednesday, 4 March 2020.  
 

PRESENT 
 

PRESENT 
 

Mrs. S. Rawlins CC – Lincolnshire County Council (in the Chair) 
 

Cambridgeshire County Council 
Cllr. I. Bates (Virtual) 
Cllr. M. Howell (Virtual) 
 
Leicestershire County Council 
Dr. K. Feltham CC 
Mr. R. Shepherd CC 
 
Warwickshire County Council 
Cllr. P. Butlin 

Norfolk County Council 
Cllr. M. Smith-Clare  
 
 
Peterborough City Council 
Cllr. J. Holdich OBE (Virtual) 
 
 
Lincolnshire County Council 
Cllr. A. Hagues  

 
Apologies 
 
Apologies were received from Cllr. D. Seaton (Peterborough City Council), Cllr.  P. S. 
Birdi (Warwickshire County Council) and Cllr. S. Clancy (Norfolk County Council). 
 
In attendance 
 
ESPO  
Mr. K. Smith – Director 
Mr. D. Godsell - Assistant Director 
Mr. C. Pitt – Assistant Director 
Mr. M. Selwyn-Smith – Assistant Director 
 
Leicestershire County Council/Secretariat  
Mr. J. Sinnott – Chief Executive / Consortium Secretary 
Mr. D. Keegan – Assistant Director Strategic Finance and Property, on behalf of the 
Consortium Treasurer 
Mr. M. Davies – Audit Manager 
Mr. M. Seedat – Head of Democratic Services 
Ms. C. Tuohy – Democratic Services Officer  
 

42. Chairman's Announcements - Cllr. J. Holdich OBE  
 
The Chairman reported that Cllr. J. Holdich OBE would be retiring following the elections 
in May 2020. John had joined the Management Committee in 2001 and had served as 
Chairman in 2005 and 2012.  
 
The Chairman thanked John for his enormous contribution over the last 20 years during 
which he had overseen and scrutinised significant changes and made a  major 



 
 

 

2 

contribution to modernising and transforming  ESPO. In particular John had been in the 
development of the robust ESPO brand seen today.  
 
Members and officers echoed the Chairman’s comments and wished John a long and 
happy retirement.   
 
Cllr Holdich thanked officers and members for their kind words and support over the 
years. 
 

43. Minutes of the meeting held on 21 November 2019.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 21 November 2019 were taken as read, confirmed, 
and signed. 
 

44. To advise of any items that the Chairman has decided to take as urgent elsewhere on the 
agenda.  
 
The Chair advised that he had not been notified of any urgent items for consideration. 

 
45. Declarations of interests in respect of items on this agenda.  

 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 

No declarations were made. 
46. Items referred by the Finance and Audit Subcommittee.  

 
 
There were no items referred by the Finance and Audit Subcommittee Members were 
advised that the Subcommittee had considered items 5 (Annual Internal Audit Plan, 
minute 47 refers) and 10 (Forecast Outturn 2019/20 and Draft MTFS 2020/24, minute 52 
refers). 
 

47. Annual Internal Audit Plan 2020-21.  
 
The Committee received a report of the Consortium Treasurer on the Annual Internal 
Audit Plan 2020-21. A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 5’, is filed with these 
minutes.  
  
The Committee were informed that the 2020-21 Internal Audit plan had been agreed on 
an indicative resource requirement of 150 days which included flexibility in order to 
ensure  the risks ESPO faced were being managed accordingly. The ESPO Senior 
Management Team met regularly with the Consortium Treasurer and the Head of Internal 
Audit at Leicestershire County Council to review the findings of audits and Members were 
assured that any high assurance recommendations  would be shared with Members.  
 

The Committee was advised that the Finance and Audit Subcommittee had considered 
the report at its meeting on 12 February and its recommendations are set out in the 
report. 

RESOLVED: 

That the Annual Internal Audit Plan 2020-21 be approved. 

 



 
 

 

3 

48. Director's Progress update.  
 
The Committee considered to a report of the Director which provided an update of the 
actions and progress made since the previous Committee held on 21 November 2019. A 
copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 6’, is filed with these minutes. 

The Director updated the Committee on ESPO’s planning in response to the Coronavirus 
and assured Members that its business continuity plans were in place and that they were 
working closely with Leicestershire County Council, the employer of ESPO staff. 

Arising from discussion the following points were noted: 

i) Development was ongoing of a longer-term financial strategy that would be 

presented to the Management Committee in June to ensure ESPO continued to 

grow and exploit the opportunities that were presented.  

 

ii) ESPO had been awarded the Feefo Platinum Trusted Service award, having 

achieved Gold standard for three consecutive years with a customer satisfaction 

rating consistently over 95%. The award served as an independent seal of 

excellence that recognised ESPO delivered exceptional experiences to its 

customers. 

 

iii) The Director reported that the following employees had been nominated an 

received the following awards:- 

 

 Andreea Cziriek, Operations and Supply Chain Analyst for Employee 

of the Year,  

 Jamie O’Connor, Customer Relationship Manager for Excellent 

Service Award,   

 Attila Brezsa, Warehouse Operative and Haleema Patel, Marketing 

Officer, for the People’s Champion Award.  

 

iv) ESPO was undertaking a review of the structure of the Leadership Team and its 

senior managers to ensure it was appropriately resourced to meet future demands 

and changing markets. 

 

v) Arrangements were being made to celebrate ESPO’s 40-year anniversary. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted and that the Committee’s appreciation be conveyed to the 
employees who had received awards. 
 

49. Date of Next Meeting.  
 
RESOLVED:  
  
It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on 24 June as an 
Attended Meeting at County Hall. 
 
 
 
 



 
 

 

4 

50. Exclusion of the Press and Public.  
 
RESOLVED: 

That under Section 100 (A) (iv) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public be excluded 
from the meeting for the remaining items of business on the grounds that it will involve 
the disclosure of exempt information as defined in the Act and that in all of the 
circumstances the public interest in maintaining the exception outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information. 

 
51. Supplementary Information Informing the Progress Report of the Director's Progress 

Update.  
 
The Committee received an exempt report from the Director which set out further 
supplementary information regarding the Director’s Progress Update. A copy of the 
exempt report, marked ‘Agenda Item 8’, is filed with these minutes. 

The exempt report was not for publication as it contained information relating to the 
financial business affairs of a particular person (including the authority holding that 
information). 

The Director reported that the Website Project remained on track and would be 
demonstrated at a future Management Committee meeting. 

RESOLVED: 

That the report and supplementary information now provided be noted. 

 
52. Forecast Outturn 2019/20 and Draft MTFS 2020/21 - 2023/24.  

 
The Committee considered an exempt joint report of the Director and Consortium 
Treasurer concerning the forecast outturn for 2019/20 and the Medium Term Financial 
Strategy 2020 - 2024. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 10’, is filed with these 
minutes. 

The exempt report was not for publication as it contained information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of a particular person (including the authority holding that 
information). 

The Director responded to Members’ questions, agreeing that ESPO needed to invest to 
respond to a rapidly changing and competitive market. 

Members noted that, following exceptional investment returns by the Leicestershire 
Pension Fund, ESPO’s deficit would be paid down within 15 years. This approach had 
been recommended by the Actuary to ensure there was less pressure on employer 
contributions over time. 

The Committee was advised that the Finance and Audit Subcommittee had considered 
the report at its meeting on 12 February. 

RESOLVED 

That the recommendations of the Finance and Audit Subcommittee in respect of: 

a) the Medium Term Financial Strategy, incorporating the recommended revenue 
budget for 2020/21 as set out in paragraph 32; 

b) the projected provisional revenue budgets for 2021/22, 2022/23 and 2023/24 set 
out in paragraph 36; 



 
 

 

5 

c) the level of reserves and the use of earmarked funds as set out in paragraph 66; 

d) the 2020/21 capital programme as set out in paragraph 64; 

be approved. 
 

53. Streamlining ETL Governance Arrangements.  
 
The Committee considered an exempt joint report of the Director and Consortium 
Secretary, the purpose of which was to set out arrangements to streamline ESPO 
Trading Limited’s Governance Arrangements. A copy of the report. Marked ‘Agenda Item 
11’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
The exempt report was not for publication as it contained information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of a particular person (including the authority holding that 
information). 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Management Committee having considered the legal advice from  Anthony 
Collins as set out in the Appendix to this Report approve the proposals in the report in 
order to:- 
 

a) Streamline the governance arrangements of ETL and the wider flow of 
information concerning ETL’s business to the Management Committee. 
 

b) Provide the Management Committee with ETL’s financial and business 
information to inform them of ETL’s contribution to the wider ESPO 
business objectives. 

 
10.30-12.10 

 CHAIRMAN 
04 March 2020 

 


